Citation: Shiyanova, K.; Gudkov, M.;
Torkunov, M.; Ryvkina, N.; Chmutin,
I.; Goncharuk, G.; Gulin, A.;
Bazhenov, S.; Melnikov, V. Segregated
Structure Copolymer of Vinylidene
Fluoride and Tetrafluoroethylene
Composites Filled with rGO,
SWCNTs and Their Mixtures.

powder coated with carbon nanoparticles was dried completely in an oven at 80 ◦C for 12 h.
If GO was present in the sample composition, the coated dry powder was treated with
hydrazine vapor for 12 h at 80 ◦C to convert GO into a reduced electrically conductive form
(rGO). The last stage included pressing of the obtained coated polymer particles at 200 ◦C
Polymers 2022, 14, 4105 4 of 13
and a pressure of 140 kg/cm2 to form a composite with a single electrically conductive
network inside.
Table 1. Compositions of fabricated samples of electrically conductive composite materials.
Sample ωrGO+SWCNTs, % ωSWCNTs in a Mixture of
Carbon Fillers, wt%
ωrGO in a Mixture of
Carbon Fillers, wt%
0.5FPC-0 0.5 0 100
0.5FPC-25 0.5 25 75
0.5FPC-50 0.5 50 50
0.5FPC-75 0.5 75 25
0.5FPC-100 0.5 100 0
1FPC-0 1 0 100
1FPC-25 1 25 75
1FPC-50 1 50 50
1FPC-75 1 75 25
1FPC-100 1 100 0
1.5FPC-0 1.5 0 100
1.5FPC-25 1.5 25 75
1.5FPC-50 1.5 50 50
1.5FPC-75 1.5 75 25
1.5FPC-100 1.5 100 0
2.3. Sample Analysis Methods
The analysis of the surface morphology of the polymer powder particles with an
electrically conductive coating, as well as of the brittle fractures of the composites, was
performed using a Prisma E scanning electron microscope (Thermo Scientific, Brno, Czech